

STATE OF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT

DETROIT EDISON COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 309732

Court of Claims No. 10-104-MT

JOHN D. PIRICH (P23204)
PATRICK R. VAN TIFLIN (P26119)
LYNN A. GANDHI (P60466)
JUNE SUMMERS HAAS (P59009)
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48226-3506
(313) 465-7636

MICHAEL R. BELL (P47890)
NATE GAMBILL (P75506)
ZACHARY C. LARSON (P72189)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Revenue & Collections Division
525 W. Ottawa
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-3203

148753

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

FILED

MAR 14 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED AND REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING REVIEW1

 A. The Court of Appeals Relied Upon and Followed Longstanding Michigan Supreme Court Precedent Allowing DTE’s Industrial Processing Exemption in Full.2

 B. The Decision Correctly Applies Statutory Changes Enacted in 1999.4

 C. The Decision Below Has Limited Application and Correctly Applies the Plain Language of the Industrial Processing Exemption.5

 D. Apportionment Was Not Raised or Preserved Below and May Not Be Addressed.....6

II. Counter-Statement of Facts and Legal Background7

 A. DTE’s Business Operations and What is Electricity.7

 B. How Electricity is Manufactured.8

 C. The Equipment at Issue.....9

 D. The Department’s Prior Audits.....10

 E. The Department’s Assessment.....11

 F. Decision of Court of Claims Below.....11

 G. Decision of Court of Appeals.12

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW, RULES OF CONSTRUCTION, AND BURDEN OF PROOF.....13

 A. Standard of Review and Legal Standards for A Motion for Summary Disposition.13

 B. Legal Standard and Rules of Statutory Construction.....13

IV. ARGUMENT.....14

A.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That the Equipment Outside the DTE Generation Plant Qualifies For the Industrial Processing Exemption.....	14
1.	The Industrial Processing Exemption Applies to Equipment Used to Convert and Condition Electricity by Changing the Form, Composition, Quality or Character of the Electricity As Well As to Equipment That Performs the Industrial Processing Activities of Inspection, Quality Control, And Testing to Determine if the Product or Process Conforms to Specified Parameters Prior to Finished Goods Inventory Storage.....	14
2.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Ruled for Two Independent Reasons That the Uncontroverted Evidence Plainly Establishes That Electricity Manufacturing is Not Complete Until the Finished Retail Product is Produced at the Customer’s Meter.	16
3.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Applies the Plain Language of the Statute.	20
B.	The Court Properly Invalidated an Administrative Rule That Conflicts With the Updated Governing Statute.....	22
C.	The Department Has Not Raised or Preserved any Argument That DTE’s Exemption Should be Apportioned.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bageris v Brandon Twp</i> , 264 Mich App 156; 691 NW2d 459 (2004).....	24
<i>Bay Bottled Gas Co v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 344 Mich 326; 74 NW2d 37 (1955)	2, 19
<i>Beckman Production Services, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 202 Mich App 342; 508 NW2d 178 (1993).....	22
<i>Builders Steel Supply Co and Consumers Power Co v Dep't of Revenue</i> , Michigan State Board of Tax Appeals Docket No. 285 (1955).....	2, 20
<i>Coblentz v Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558; 719 NW2d 73 (2006)	13
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2014); 2014 WL 92245	3
<i>Detroit v Norman Allan & Co</i> , 107 Mich App 186; 309 NW2d 198 (1981).....	14
<i>Ecorse Screw Machine Prods Co v Michigan Corp & Securities Comm</i> , 378 Mich 415; 145 NW2d 46 (1966).....	14
<i>Edison v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 362 Mich 158; 106 NW2d 802 (1961).....	2, 19
<i>Elias Bros Rest, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 452 Mich 144; 549 NW2d 837 (1996)	3, 4, 21
<i>Feyz v Mercy Mem Hosp</i> , 475 Mich 663; 719 NW2d 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co v State Tax Comm</i> , 400 Mich 499; 255 NW2d 608 (1977).....	14
<i>Garavaglia v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 338 Mich 467; 61 NW2d 612 (1953).....	14
<i>Granger Land Dev Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 286 Mich App 601; 780 NW2d 611 (2009)	15
<i>Guardian Indus Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 243 Mich App 243; 621 NW2d 450 (2000).....	23
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572; 683 NW2d 129 (2004).....	13
<i>In re Dodge Bros Inc</i> , 241 Mich 665; 217 NW 777 (1928).....	14
<i>Inter Cooperative Council v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 257 Mich App 219; 668 NW2d 181 (2003).....	22
<i>Kinney v Folkerts</i> , 84 Mich 616; 48 NW 283 (1891)	24
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002).....	13
<i>Kress v Dep't of Revenue</i> , 322 Mich 590; 34 NW2d 501 (1948).....	2, 19

<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	13
<i>Michigan Allied Dairy Ass'n v State Bd of Tax Administration</i> , 302 Mich 643; 5 NW2d 516 (1942).....	3, 25
<i>Michigan Bell Tel Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 445 Mich 470; 518 NW2d 808 (1994).....	14
<i>Michner Plating Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 12 MTTR 18 (Docket No. 273340, May 23, 2002).....	22
<i>Milk Producers v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 242 Mich App 486; 618 NW2d 917 (2000)	4
<i>Napier v Jacobs</i> , 429 Mich 222; 414 NW2d 862 (1987).....	24
<i>Ready-Power Co v Dearborn</i> , 336 Mich 519; 58 NW2d 904 (1953).....	14
<i>Sington v Chrysler Corp</i> , 467 Mich 144; 648 NW2d 624 (2002)	23
<i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co</i> , 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999)	25
<i>Standard Oil Co v Michigan</i> , 283 Mich 85; 276 NW 908 (1937).....	14
<i>Therrian v Gen Laboratories, Inc</i> , 372 Mich 487; 127 NW2d 319 (1964).....	24
<i>Three Lakes Ass'n v Whiting</i> , 75 Mich App 564; 255 NW2d 686 (1977).....	24
<i>White Consolidated Industries Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued April 15, 2003 (Docket No. 238096).....	4, 25

Statutes

1999 PA 117	16, 22
MCL 205.51a.....	4
MCL 205.94o.....	passim
MCL 205.94o(1)(a).....	14
MCL 205.94o(2)	7
MCL 205.94o(6)(b).....	12, 16
MCL 205.94o(7)(a).....	16
MCL 205.94o(7)(b).....	15

Other

Revenue Administrative Bulletin 2000-4 22

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 13

MCR 2.116(G)(3) 2, 5, 6

MCR 2.116(G)(4) 2, 5, 13, 24

MCR 2.116(G)(5) 13

MCR 7.302(B)(2)..... 2, 5

Mich Admin Code, R 205.90(8) 24

Mich Admin Code, R 205.115 22

Mich Admin Code, R 205.115(4) passim

Mich Admin Code, R 460.3102(e) 8

Mich Admin Code, R 205.90 22

MRE 402 20
